
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office' of Inspector General 

Washington, D.C. 20201 

OCT 1 7 2005 

TO: Dennis G. Smith 
Director, Center for Medicaid and State Operations 

~ ~ ; v ~ ~ ~ e r v i c e s 

PROM: 

Peputy Inspector General for Audit Services 

SUBJECT: Review of Florida's Accounts Receivable System for Medicaid Provider 
Overpayments (A-04-03-06003) 

Attached is an advance copy of our final report on Florida's accounts receivable system for 
Medicaid provider overpayments. We will issue this report to Florida within 5 business days. 
This review was part of a multistate audit. 

Our objective was to determine whether the State reported Medicaid provider reclaiming 
adjustments and overpayment adjustments in accordance with Federal requirements. 

The State did not report all Medicaid provider reclaiming adjustments and overpayment 
adjustments in accordance with Federal requirements during our October 1,2001, through 
December 31,2002, audit period. Forty-one of the 42 reclaiming adjustments that we reviewed, 
totaling $57 million ($31.9million Federal share), were improper.' Additionally, the State did 
not report 43 overpayment adjustments totaling $25.7 million ($14.5 million Federal share) 
within 60 days from the date of discovery. This untimeliness resulted in a potentially higher 
interest expense of approximately $1 million to the Federal Government. The improper and 
untimely adjustmentsoccurred because of the State's lack of written procedures for reporting 
and writing off overpayments, its misinterpretation of Medicaid regulations, and its lack of an 
adequate system for recording overpayments in a timely manner. 

We recommend that the State: 

refund to the Federal Government $14.5 million, representingthe outstandingbalance of 
the $57 million ($3 1.9million Federal share) in improper reclaiming adjustments; 

establish and implement written reporting and write-off procedures to ensure that 
improper reclaiming adjustments are not included on the CMS-64; 

1The State has already corrected the Form CMS-64 report (CMS-64) for improperly adjusted amounts for two 
providers in the amounts of $29 million ($16.4 million Federal share) and $1.8 million ($1 million Federal share), 
making the net amount improperly claimed $26.2 million ($14.5 million Federal share). 



Page 2 – Dennis G. Smith 
 

• provide training regarding the interpretation of Medicaid regulations on the reclaiming of 
previously reported receivables; 
 

• centralize its collection activity departmentally and add staff dedicated to the collection 
of overpayments; 

 
• ensure that all future overpayments are reported within 60 days, in accordance with 

Federal criteria, thereby mitigating the potentially higher interest expense to the Federal 
Government; and 
 

• identify overpayments that were handled incorrectly following our audit period and 
refund any money due the Federal Government. 

 
In written comments on the draft report, the State generally disagreed with our findings and 
recommendations.  Despite the State’s comments, we continue to believe that our findings and 
recommendations are valid. 
      
If you have any questions or comments about this report, please call me, or your staff may 
contact George M. Reeb, Assistant Inspector General for the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Audits, at (410) 786-7104 or Lori S. Pilcher, Regional Inspector General for Audit Services, 
Region IV, at (404) 562-7750.  Please refer to report number A-04-04-06003. 
 
Attachment 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES office of fnspcetor General 
Office of Audit Services 

REGPClN IV 
61 For6yth Strelet, S.W,, Suife 33'41 

OCT 1 8 2005 

Report Number: A-04-03-06003 

Mr. Alan Levine 
Secretary for Medicaid 
Agency for Health Care Administration 
2727 Mahan Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 

Dear Mr. Levine: 

Enclosed are two copies of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), 
Office of Inspector General (OIG) final report entitled "Review of Florida's Accounts 
Receivable System for Medicaid Provider Overpayments." A copy of this report will be 
forwarded to the action officialnoted below for review and any action deemed necessary. 

The HHS action official will make final determination as to actions taken on all matters 
reported. We request that you respond to the HHS action official within 30 days from the 
date of this letter. Your response should present any comments or additional information that 
you believe may have a bearing on the final determination. 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 5 552, as 
amended by Public Law 104-23 I), OIG reports issued to the Department's grantees and 
contractors are made available to members of the press and general public to the extent the 
information is not subject to exemptions in the Act that the Department chooses to exercise 
(see 45 CFR part 5). 

Please refer to report number A-04-03-06003 in all correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

/' 
Lori S. Pilcher 
Regional Inspector General 
for Audit Services, Region IV 

Enclosures -as stated 



Page 2 – Mr. Alan Levine 
 
Direct Reply to HHS Action Official 
 
Roger Perez  
Acting Atlanta Regional Administrator 
Department of Health and Human Services 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
61 Forsyth Street, S.W., Suite 4T20 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 



 

Department of Health and Human Services  

OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

 

 
Daniel R. Levinson 
Inspector General 

 
OCTOBER 2005 

A-04-03-06003 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 

REVIEW OF FLORIDA’S ACCOUNTS 
RECEIVABLE SYSTEM FOR MEDICAID 

PROVIDER OVERPAYMENTS  
 
   



 

 

 

Office of Inspector General 
http://oig.hhs.gov 

 
 

 
The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as 
amended, is to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) 
programs, as well as the health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs.  This 
statutory mission is carried out through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and 
inspections conducted by the following operating components: 
 
Office of Audit Services 
 
The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides all auditing services for HHS, either by conducting 
audits with its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others.  Audits 
examine the performance of HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out 
their respective responsibilities and are intended to provide independent assessments of HHS 
programs and operations in order to reduce waste, abuse, and mismanagement and to promote 
economy and efficiency throughout HHS. 
          
Office of Evaluation and Inspections 
 
The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts management and program 
evaluations (called inspections) that focus on issues of concern to HHS, Congress, and the 
public.  The findings and recommendations contained in the inspections generate rapid, 
accurate, and up-to-date information on the efficiency, vulnerability, and effectiveness of 
departmental programs.  OEI also oversees State Medicaid Fraud Control Units which 
investigate and prosecute fraud and patient abuse in the Medicaid program. 
 
Office of Investigations 
 
The Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of 
allegations of wrongdoing in HHS programs or to HHS beneficiaries and of unjust enrichment 
by providers.  The investigative efforts of OI lead to criminal convictions, administrative 
sanctions, or civil monetary penalties.  
 
Office of Counsel to the Inspector General 
 
The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to OIG, 
rendering advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal 
support in OIG’s internal operations.  OCIG imposes program exclusions and civil monetary 
penalties on health care providers and litigates those actions within HHS.  OCIG also 
represents OIG in the global settlement of cases arising under the Civil False Claims Act, 
develops and monitors corporate integrity agreements, develops compliance program 
guidances, renders advisory opinions on OIG sanctions to the health care community, and 
issues fraud alerts and other industry guidance.  

 



Notices 

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC 
at http://oig. hhs.gov 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552, 
as amended by Public Law 104-231), Office of Inspector General, Office of Audit 
Services reports are made available to members of the public to the extent the 
information is not subject to exemptions in the act. (See 45 CFR part 5.) 

OAS FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

The designation of financial or management practices as questionable or a 
recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, as well as other 
conclusions and recommendations in this report, represent the findings and opinions 
of the HHSIOIGIOAS. Authorized officials of the HHS divisions will make final 
determination on these matters. 



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

BACKGROUND   
 
This report is part of a multistate audit of accounts receivable systems for Medicaid provider 
overpayments. 
 
Section 1903(d)(2) of the Social Security Act (the Act) is the principal authority that the Centers 
for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) cites in disallowing the Federal share of overpayments 
to providers.  Section 9512 of the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985 
amended this section of the Act. 
 
States are required to return the Federal share of overpayments within 60 days from the date of 
discovery.  Thus, States must refund the Federal share of overpayments on the Form CMS-64 
report (CMS-64) as an offset to expenditures for the quarter in which the 60-day period ends, 
whether or not recovery was made from the provider.  We defined this offset as an overpayment 
adjustment.  The Act also states that the Federal share of a Medicaid overpayment does not have 
to be repaid to the Federal Government if the State is unable to recover the overpayment because 
the provider filed for bankruptcy or went out of business, assuming that the State followed 
proper due diligence during the 60-day period.  If the State has reported an overpayment and 
subsequently determines that the provider is bankrupt or out of business, the State may reclaim 
the overpayment on the CMS-64.  We defined these types of transactions as reclaiming 
adjustments.  Furthermore, States are not allowed to reduce the Federal share of overpayment 
adjustments by entering into settlement agreements unless the funds are otherwise uncollectible.    
 
For the audit period October 1, 2001, through December 31, 2002, Florida (the State) reported a 
total of $69.1 million in overpayment adjustments and made reclaiming adjustments of 
$73.9 million. 
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
Our objective was to determine whether the State reported Medicaid provider reclaiming 
adjustments and overpayment adjustments in accordance with Federal requirements.  
 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

 
The State did not report all Medicaid provider reclaiming adjustments and overpayment 
adjustments in accordance with Federal requirements.  Forty-one of the 42 reclaiming 
adjustments that we reviewed, totaling $57 million ($31.9 million Federal share),1 were 
improper:  

 
• For 31 adjustments, totaling $23.8 million ($13.4 million Federal share), the State did not 

exercise due diligence in pursuing collection.  Federal regulations require States to be on 

                                                           
1The State has already corrected the CMS-64 for improperly adjusted amounts for two providers in the amounts of 
$29 million ($16.4 million Federal share) and $1.8 million ($1 million Federal share), making the net amount 
improperly claimed $26.2 million ($14.5 million Federal share). 

i 



 

record as a creditor in cases of provider bankruptcy and to document due diligence if 
providers are out of business. 

 
• For seven adjustments, totaling $2.2 million ($1.2 million Federal share), the State 

improperly reclaimed the Federal share based on settlements in which the original 
amount of the overpayment was reduced solely to avoid further administrative 
proceedings or litigation.  Federal regulations do not provide for States to use settlement 
agreements as a basis to reclaim provider overpayments unless the funds are otherwise 
uncollectible. 

 
• The State erroneously made three adjustments, totaling $31 million ($17.3 million 

Federal share), to reclaim the funds.  The State had never paid these amounts to 
providers, had never claimed the expenditures on the CMS-64, and had never reported 
the amounts as overpayments on the CMS-64.  The State simply misclassified and 
reported these amounts as reclaiming adjustments on the CMS-64. 

  
The State did not report 43 overpayment adjustments totaling $25.7 million ($14.5 million 
Federal share) within 60 days from the date of discovery.  Pursuant to Federal requirements, the 
State has 60 days from the date of discovery of an overpayment to a provider to recover or seek 
to recover the overpayment before the Federal share must be refunded to CMS.  This resulted in 
a potentially higher interest expense of approximately $1 million to the Federal Government.2 

 
The improper reclaiming adjustments and untimely overpayment adjustments occurred because 
of the State’s lack of written procedures for reporting and writing off overpayments, its 
misinterpretation of Medicaid regulations, and its lack of an adequate system for recording 
overpayments timely.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that the State: 
 

• refund to the Federal Government $14.5 million, representing the outstanding balance of 
the $57 million ($31.9 million Federal share) in improper reclaiming adjustments;  

• establish and implement written reporting and write-off procedures to ensure that 
improper reclaiming adjustments are not included on the CMS-64; 

• provide training regarding the interpretation of Medicaid regulations on the reclaiming of 
previously reported receivables; 

• centralize its collection activity departmentally and add staff dedicated to the collection 
of overpayments; 

• ensure that all future overpayments are reported within 60 days, in accordance with 
Federal criteria, thereby mitigating the potentially higher interest expense to the Federal 
Government; and 

                                                           
2We calculated the interest expense using the applicable daily interest rate per the Cash Management Improvement 
Act of 1990.   

ii 



 

• identify overpayments that were handled incorrectly following our audit period and 
refund any money due the Federal Government. 

 
STATE’S COMMENTS 
 
In written comments on the draft report, the State generally disagreed with our findings and 
recommendations.  The complete text of the State’s comments is included as Appendix B. 
 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE 
 
Despite the State’s comments, we continue to believe that our findings and recommendations are 
valid.  
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

iii 



 

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS  

 
Page 

 
INTRODUCTION..............................................................................................................1 
 
 BACKGROUND ...........................................................................................................1 
 Medicaid Program....................................................................................................1 
 Medicaid Overpayments ..........................................................................................1 

 
 OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY.........................................................2 
 Objective ..................................................................................................................2 
 Scope........................................................................................................................2 
 Methodology............................................................................................................2 
 
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ....................................................................3 
 
 IMPROPER RECLAIMING ADJUSTMENTS............................................................4 
 Due Diligence ..........................................................................................................4 
 Settlement Agreements ............................................................................................5 
 Classification of Transactions..................................................................................6 
 Unallowable Federal Share Claimed .......................................................................6 
 Lack of Written Policies and Procedures.................................................................6 
 
 OVERPAYMENTS NOT REPORTED TIMELY ........................................................6 
 Federal Requirements ..............................................................................................6 
 Overpayments Reported After 60 Days...................................................................7 
 Potentially Higher Interest Expense.........................................................................7 
 Accounting System Limitations...............................................................................7 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS...............................................................................................7 
 
      STATE’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S  

RESPONSE .............................................................................................................8 
Due Diligence ..........................................................................................................8 
Settlement Agreements ............................................................................................8 
Classification of Transactions..................................................................................8 
Lack of Written Policies and Procedures.................................................................9 
Overpayments Reported After 60 Days...................................................................9 
Accounting System Limitations.............................................................................10 

        
APPENDIXES 
 
 A - OVERPAYMENT RECLAIMING ADJUSTMENTS TO THE CMS-64s 
 
 B – STATE’S COMMENTS 

iv 



 

INTRODUCTION 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
This report is part of a multistate audit of accounts receivable systems for Medicaid provider 
overpayments.   
 
Medicaid Program  
 
Enacted in 1965, Medicaid is a combined Federal-State entitlement program that provides health 
care and long term care for certain individuals and families with low incomes and resources.  
Within a broad legal framework, each State designs and administers its own Medicaid program.  
Each State operates under its own plan, which the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
(CMS) approves for compliance with Federal laws and regulations.  The Federal Government 
has established a financing formula to calculate the Federal share of the medical assistance 
expenditures under each State’s Medicaid program.  Appendix A contains the Federal medical 
assistance percentages (Federal shares) for Florida.  In Florida (the State), the Agency for Health 
Care Administration (the State agency) administers the Medicaid program.  
 
Medicaid Overpayments 
 
Section 1903(d)(2)(A) of the Social Security Act (the Act), which is the principal authority that 
CMS cites in disallowing the Federal share of overpayments to providers, states:  
 

The Secretary shall then pay to the State, in such installments as he may 
determine, the amount so estimated, reduced or increased to the extent of any 
overpayment or underpayment which the Secretary determines was made under 
this section to such State for any prior quarter and with respect to which 
adjustment has not already been made under this subsection. 

 
Regulations addressing credit adjustments are found in 42 CFR § 433.318 as well as section 
1903(d)(2)(D) of the Act, which states:  
 

In any case where the State is unable to recover a debt which represents an 
overpayment (or any portion thereof) made to a person or other entity on account 
of such debt having been discharged in bankruptcy or otherwise being 
uncollectible, no adjustment shall be made in the Federal payment to such State 
on account of such overpayment (or portion thereof). 

 
The Federal Government does not participate financially in Medicaid payments for excessive or 
erroneous expenditures (42 CFR §§ 433.312, 433.316, and 433.320).  Therefore, when a State 
recognizes that it made a Medicaid overpayment, the State must report the amount of the 
overpayment to CMS on the Form CMS-64 report (CMS-64) as an offset to expenditures.  For 
the purpose of this review, we defined the offset as an overpayment adjustment.  A State has 60 
days from the date of discovery of an overpayment to a provider to recover or seek to recover the 
overpayment.  The Federal share must be refunded to CMS regardless of whether the State 
Medicaid agency collects the overpayment from the provider.  Discovery is defined as 

1 



 

notification to the provider that an overpayment exists and is due to the State.  Under certain 
circumstances, such as the provider’s bankruptcy, the State may reclaim the overpayment on the 
CMS-64.  For the purpose of this review, we defined these types of transactions as reclaiming 
adjustments.  
 
OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 
 
Objective 
 
Our objective was to determine whether the State reported Medicaid provider reclaiming 
adjustments and overpayment adjustments in accordance with Federal requirements.  
 
Scope 
 
We examined reclaiming adjustments and overpayment adjustments subject to the requirements 
of 42 CFR § 433 Subpart F reported on the quarterly CMS-64s for the audit period October 1, 
2001, through December 31, 2002.  We did not review overpayments due to third-party 
payments, probate collections, unallowable costs recovered through per diem rate adjustments, or 
administrative costs because these overpayments are not subject to 42 CFR § 433 Subpart F.   
 
We did not review the overall internal control structure of the State agency’s operations or its 
financial management.  However, we gained an understanding of controls with respect to 
overpayments and reclaiming adjustments and the recording of accounts receivable.  We 
performed our fieldwork at State agency offices in Tallahassee, FL.   
 
Methodology 
 
To accomplish our objective, we: 
 

• reviewed applicable Federal criteria, including section 1903 of the Act, 42 CFR  
§ 433, and applicable sections of the State Medicaid manual;  

 
• gained an understanding of the State’s procedures for processing reclaiming and 

overpayment adjustments;  
 

• identified $73.9 million in reclaiming adjustments;  
 

• selected the 42 largest reclaiming adjustments, totaling $58.1 million (78.6 percent), and 
obtained and reviewed the supporting documentation;    

 
• analyzed CMS-64s along with supporting documentation pertaining to the reporting of 

Medicaid provider overpayment adjustments and identified 876 overpayment adjustments 
in our audit period totaling $69.1 million; 

 
• compared the date that the overpayment adjustments were reported on the CMS-64s with 

the date that the provider was notified; 

2  



 

• identified 187 overpayment adjustments (from the 876 overpayments above) representing 
$29.2 million that did not appear to meet the 60-day criteria;   

 
• selected the 43 largest overpayment adjustments, totaling $25.7 million (88 percent), and 

reviewed documentation to verify that they did not meet the 60-day criteria; and  
 

• calculated, using the number of days between the actual and required reporting date, the 
potentially higher interest expense to the Federal Government for those overpayments 
that were not reported within the required period.1 

 
We conducted this review in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards.  
 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The State did not report all Medicaid provider reclaiming adjustments and overpayment 
adjustments in accordance with Federal requirements.  Forty-one of the 42 reclaiming 
adjustments that we reviewed, totaling $57 million ($31.9 million Federal share), were improper:  

 
• For 31 adjustments, totaling $23.8 million ($13.4 million Federal share), the State did not 

exercise due diligence in pursuing collection.  Federal regulations require States to be on 
record as a creditor in cases of provider bankruptcy and to document due diligence if 
providers are out of business. 

 
• For seven adjustments, totaling $2.2 million ($1.2 million Federal share), the State 

improperly reclaimed the Federal share based on settlements in which the original 
amount of the overpayment was reduced solely to avoid further administrative 
proceedings or litigation.  Federal regulations do not provide for States to use settlement 
agreements as a basis to reclaim provider overpayments unless the funds are otherwise 
uncollectible. 

 
• The State erroneously made three adjustments, totaling $31 million ($17.3 million 

Federal share), to reclaim the funds.  The State had never paid these amounts to 
providers, had never claimed the expenditures on the CMS-64, and had never reported 
the amounts as overpayments on the CMS-64.  The State simply misclassified and 
reported these amounts as reclaiming adjustments on the CMS-64.  

 
The State did not report 43 overpayment adjustments totaling $25.7 million ($14.5 million 
Federal share) within 60 days from the date of discovery.  Pursuant to Federal requirements, the 
State has 60 days from the date of discovery of an overpayment to a provider to recover or seek 
to recover the overpayment before the Federal share must be refunded to CMS.  This resulted in 
a potentially higher interest expense of approximately $1 million to the Federal Government. 
 
The improper reclaiming adjustments and untimely overpayment adjustments occurred because 
of the State’s lack of written procedures for reporting and writing off overpayments, its 
                                                           
1We calculated the interest expense using the applicable daily interest rate per the Cash Management Improvement 
Act of 1990. 

3  



 

misinterpretation of Medicaid regulations, and its lack of an adequate system for recording 
overpayments timely.  
 
IMPROPER RECLAIMING ADJUSTMENTS  
 
The State made improper reclaiming adjustments to previously reported overpayments on the 
CMS-64s for the audit period.  Of the 42 reclaiming adjustments we reviewed, 41 did not comply 
with Federal requirements for due diligence, settlement agreements, or the classification of 
transactions. 
 
Due Diligence   
 

Federal Requirements 
 
For providers determined to be bankrupt, the State is not required to refund to CMS the Federal 
share of an overpayment at the end of the 60-day period following discovery of the overpayment.  
This regulation applies as long as the filing or petition occurs before the end of the 60-day period 
following discovery and the State is on record with the court as a creditor of the petitioner in the 
amount of the Medicaid overpayment (42 CFR § 433.318): 

 
(a) Basic rules. (1) The agency is not required to refund the Federal share of an 
overpayment made to a provider as required by Sec. 433.312(a) to the extent that the 
State is unable to recover the overpayment because the provider has been determined 
bankrupt or out of business in accordance with the provisions of this section. 
   
The agency is not required to refund to CMS the Federal share of an overpayment at the 
end of the 60-day period following discovery, if— 
 
(1) The provider has filed for bankruptcy in Federal court at the time of discovery of the 

overpayment or the provider files a bankruptcy petition in Federal court before the 
end of the 60-day period following discovery; and 

 
(2) The State is on record with the court as a creditor of the petitioner in the amount of 

the Medicaid overpayment. 
 

The above regulation further states that for providers determined to be out of business, the 
agency must document its efforts to locate the party and its assets and “make available an 
affidavit or certification from the appropriate State legal authority establishing that the provider 
is out of business and that the overpayment cannot be collected under State law and procedures 
and citing the effective date of that determination under State law.” 
 

Unallowable Adjustments 
 

In 31 cases, totaling $23.8 million ($13.4 million Federal share), the State did not determine 
whether the providers had filed for bankruptcy in Federal court, did not file with the court as a 
creditor, and did not determine whether the providers were out of business.  For example, the 

4  



 

State failed to take these steps for one reclaiming adjustment of $755,000.  The State merely sent 
overpayment letters to the provider in 1996 concerning improper claims for 1991 and 1992.  A 
November 2000 internal State memo noted that no collection action had occurred in the past 
5 years and that the accounts receivable still were uncollected.  Further, the memo stated:   

 
However, in light of the time lapse since the FAL [Final Audit Letter] was issued, 
the lack of action on the case, and the fact that it involves nine year old medical 
records, this claim will be virtually impossible to pursue.  We are thus 
recommending that the amount be written off.  

 
Even though the State did not establish whether the provider was bankrupt or out of business as 
required, the State claimed the written-off account on the CMS-64 in March 2002 as a reclaiming 
adjustment.  
 
Settlement Agreements  
 

Federal Requirements 
 

Section 1903(d)(2)(D) of the Act allows credit adjustments when the provider is bankrupt or the 
funds are “otherwise uncollectible.”  Whether portions of overpayments that the State gives up in 
a settlement agreement are creditable against the Federal Government depends on whether those 
funds can be deemed “otherwise uncollectible.”  Federal regulations (42 CFR § 433.318) clearly 
identify only one circumstance apart from bankruptcy in which the State may credit uncollectible 
overpayments:  when the provider is “out of business” as defined in 42 CFR § 433.318(d).  
 
Departmental Appeals Board (DAB) decisions further illustrate the inapplicability of credit 
adjustments to settlements.  For example, California Dept. of Health Services, DAB No. 1391 
(1993), upheld CMS’s disallowance of credit adjustments based on settlement agreements.  In 
ruling that California must return the Federal share of overpayments that were reduced in 
settlements with providers, DAB stated:  
 

In determining that California had made overpayments to providers, California’s 
auditors in effect determined that California had paid the providers for services, 
which did qualify as medical assistance.  Accordingly, unless the audit findings 
were incorrect because there is a factual or legal basis for determining that the 
overpayment amounts represented allowable expenditures, there is simply no 
basis for California’s claim for the federal share of the overpayment amounts, 
regardless of any hardship California suffers as a result of the denial of this claim. 

 
Unallowable Adjustments 
 

In seven cases, totaling $2.2 million ($1.2 million Federal share), the State improperly reclaimed 
the Federal share based on settlements in which the original amount of the overpayment was 
reduced solely to avoid “further administrative proceedings” or “the burden, uncertainty and 
expense of litigation.”  The State did not deem the overpayments as otherwise uncollectible.  
Therefore, the State did not meet the requirements for reclaiming adjustments.  

5  



 

Classification of Transactions  
  

Federal Requirements 
 
Pursuant to Medicaid State operations letter 91-51, dated June 11, 1991, Medicaid pays for 
medically necessary services that are specified in Medicaid law when included in the State plan 
and when provided to eligible individuals. 

 
Misclassified Transactions  
 

The State erroneously made three adjustments, totaling $31 million ($17.3 million Federal 
share), to reclaim the funds.  The State had never paid these amounts to providers, had never 
claimed the expenditures on the CMS-64, and had never reported the amounts as overpayments 
on the CMS-64.  The State simply misclassified and reported these amounts as reclaiming 
adjustments on the CMS-64.  Since the amounts are not associated with allowable Medicaid 
services, they are not eligible for Federal payment as reclaiming adjustments. 

  
Unallowable Federal Share Claimed  
 
Of the $58.1 million in reclaiming adjustments reviewed, $57 million ($31.9 million Federal 
share) was improper.  After we brought our findings to the State’s attention, it corrected the 
CMS-64s for two of the misclassified transactions in the amount of $29 million ($16.4 million 
Federal share) and $1.8 million ($1 million Federal share), making the net amount improperly 
claimed $26.2 million ($14.5 million Federal share). 
 
Lack of Written Policies and Procedures  
 
The State improperly claimed the $57 million in reclaiming adjustments because it did not have 
written policies and procedures for reporting and writing off overpayments.   Moreover, the State 
misinterpreted Medicaid regulations regarding the reclaiming of previously reported receivables 
and accordingly wrote off uncollectible overpayments without filing as a creditor, identifying 
assets, documenting bankruptcy, or vigorously pursuing collection efforts.  The State also 
reduced overpayments based on negotiated settlement agreements for solvent providers. 
 
OVERPAYMENTS NOT REPORTED TIMELY 
 
Federal Requirements  
 
Pursuant to 42 CFR §§ 433.312, 433.316, and 433.320, a State has 60 days from the date of 
discovery of an overpayment to a provider to recover or seek to recover the overpayment before 
refunding the Federal share to CMS.  Discovery is defined as notification to the provider that an 
overpayment exists and is due the State.  
 
The discovery date is the beginning date of the 60-calendar-day period.  The State must refund 
the Federal share of overpayments at the end of the 60-day period, whether or not the State has 
recovered the overpayment from the provider.  The State must credit the Federal share of  

6  



 

overpayments subject to recovery on the CMS-64 submitted for the quarter in which the 60-day 
period following discovery ends.  
 
Overpayments Reported After 60 Days 
 
The State did not always report overpayments timely.  The State reported overpayment 
adjustments on the CMS-64 beyond 60 days after discovery.  All 43 of the largest overpayments, 
totaling $25.7 million ($14.5 million Federal share), that our computer match identified as 
untimely did not meet the 60-day reporting requirement based on hard-copy documentation.  The 
time that the 43 overpayments were posted beyond the 60-day criterion averaged 317 days and 
ranged from 60 days to 1,860 days. 
 
Potentially Higher Interest Expense 
 
The State did not report overpayments of $25.7 million ($14.5 million Federal share) timely on 
the CMS-64 in accordance with the regulations.  This untimeliness potentially resulted in 
approximately $1 million in higher interest expense to the Federal Government.  
 
Accounting System Limitations  
 
The untimely reporting of overpayments resulted from limitations in the State’s accounting 
system, which could not accurately account for overpayments because it did not have the 
capability to age accounts receivable for the CMS-64 and could not reliably monitor 
overpayments.  According to a State official, additional monitoring problems occurred because 
the State collection activity was not departmentally centralized and there was a lack of staff 
dedicated to the collection of overpayments. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that the State: 
 

• refund to the Federal Government $14.5 million, representing the outstanding balance of 
the $57 million ($31.9 million Federal share) in improper reclaiming adjustments;  

• establish and implement written reporting and write-off procedures to ensure that 
improper reclaiming adjustments are not included on the CMS-64; 

• provide training regarding the interpretation of Medicaid regulations on the reclaiming of 
previously reported receivables; 

• centralize its collection activity departmentally and add staff dedicated to the collection 
of overpayments; 

• ensure that all future overpayments are reported within 60 days in accordance with 
Federal criteria, thereby mitigating the potentially higher interest expense to the Federal 
Government; and 

• identify overpayments that were handled incorrectly following our audit period and 
refund any money due the Federal Government. 

7  



 

STATE’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE 
 
In written comments on the draft report, State officials generally disagreed with our findings and 
recommendations.  The complete text of the State’s comments is included as Appendix B.  A 
summary follows, along with our response. 
 
Due Diligence 
 
 State’s Comments 
 
The State asserted that it had exercised “reasonable efforts” in pursuing collection of the 
questioned amounts, including obtaining permission from the State’s Department of Financial 
Services to write off the uncollectible accounts receivable. 
 
 Office of Inspector General’s Response 
 
Contrary to the State’s position that it documented collection efforts and made adjustments 
related to providers that were bankrupt or out of business, we did not find the required 
documentation.  For example, the State could not demonstrate that the provider had filed for 
bankruptcy in Federal court and that the State was on record with the court as a creditor for the 
amount of the Medicare payment as required by 42 CFR §§ 433.318(c)(1) and (2).  In addition, 
the State did not document its efforts to locate out-of-business providers or provide an affidavit 
from the appropriate State legal authority establishing that the provider was out of business and 
that the overpayment was uncollectible as required by 43 CFR § 433.318(d)(2). 
 
Settlement Agreements  
 
 State’s Comments 
 
The State said that it had appropriately entered into negotiated settlements with providers and 
was of the opinion that it could make downward adjustments of overpayments through 
settlements when doing so was cost effective. 
 
 Office of Inspector General’s Response 
 
We disagree.  The State may discharge overpayments only through recognition of bankruptcy or 
out-of-business status (42 CFR § 433.318). 
 
Classification of Transactions 
 

State’s Comments 
 
In regard to the three transactions that we reported as having been misclassified as reclaiming 
adjustments, the State believed that one transaction was actually an amount erroneously booked 
and corrected on the same quarterly report.  The State also believed that a second transaction was 
an account receivable deemed uncollectible and properly reclaimed.  The State acknowledged 

8  



 

that the third transaction was an error and said that the State corrected the error when we 
identified it. 
 
 Office of Inspector General’s Response 
 
We agree that the State properly refunded $29 million ($16.4 million Federal share) for the third 
transaction, and our draft report recognized that refund.  However, we disagree with the State’s 
position on the remaining two transactions.  Available records showed that the State had never 
posted either transaction as an overpayment.  Therefore, neither transaction was eligible for 
Federal payment as a reclaiming adjustment.   
 
Lack of Written Policies and Procedures 
 

State’s Comments 
 
The State commented that the Medicaid Accounts Receivable unit within the Bureau of Finance 
and Accounting followed written procedures when considering reclaiming adjustments.  The 
State also said that during the audit period, existing policies and procedures were being updated.  
 
 Office of Inspector General’s Response 
 
While the State may have developed written procedures for overpayment recovery activities,  
written procedures were not in effect during our audit period.  Our interviews with accounting 
officials indicated that the procedures followed during our audit period were essentially ad hoc. 
 
Overpayments Reported After 60 Days 
 
 State’s Comments 
 
The State said that it reported the uncollected overpayments within the 60-day requirement based 
on the date of discovery.  The State considered the discovery date to be the date it sent the final 
order to the provider as notification of an overpayment.   
 
 Office of Inspector General’s Response 
 
We disagree with the State’s position on the discovery date of an overpayment.  In New York 
State Dept. of Social Services, DAB No. 1536 (1995), DAB ruled that discovery occurs when the 
State first notifies the provider of an overpayment and that the notification need not be the final 
overpayment amount.  Based on this ruling, the 43 overpayments in question exceeded the 60-
day reporting requirement. 
 

9  



 

Accounting System Limitations 
 
 State’s Comments 
 
The State noted that during our fieldwork, it was implementing a new Medicaid accounts 
receivable system, and the Florida Legislature authorized three new positions to collect 
overpayments.  The State explained that it had fully implemented the new accounts receivable 
system, which ensures that overpayments are reported in a timely manner and that no reclaiming 
adjustment will be made for an overpayment not previously reported.  Also, according to the 
State, the increased staffing is expected to improve collections and tracking of accounts 
receivable.  
 
 Office of Inspector General’s Response 
 
The successful implementation of the State’s new Medicaid accounts receivable system and the 
authorization of additional staff may address some of our procedural recommendations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

10  



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIXES 
 

  



 
APPENDIX A   

OVERPAYMENT RECLAIMING ADJUSTMENTS  
TO THE CMS-64s 

October 1, 2001, Through December 31, 2002 
 

  

SAMPLE 
NUMBER

 TOTAL RECLAIMING 
ADJUSTMENT  ALLOWABLE  UNALLOWABLE FEDERAL MEDICAL 

ASSISTANCE PERCENTAGE FEDERAL SHARE

1 $260,327.76 $260,327.76 0.5565 $144,872.40
2                     535,706.69                    535,706.69 0.5579 298,870.76                   
3                     791,093.28 $784,565.44 6,527.84                       0.5652 3,689.54                       
4                     254,488.90                    254,488.90 0.5503 140,045.24                   
5                     659,649.90                    659,649.90 0.5652 372,834.12                   
6                     513,271.17                    513,271.17 0.5662 290,614.14                   
7                     219,347.00                    219,347.00 0.5662 124,194.27                   
8                     490,825.00                    490,825.00 0.5582 273,978.52                   
9                     194,977.28                    194,977.28 0.5565 108,504.86                   
10                     967,534.38                    967,534.38 0.5582 540,077.69                   
11                     203,432.31 35,902.20          167,530.11                   0.5579 93,465.05                     
12                     223,092.76                    223,092.76 0.5652 126,092.03                   
13                     508,877.07 508,877.07                   0.5579 283,902.52                   
14                     487,090.13                    487,090.13 0.5579 271,747.58                   
15                     241,026.59                    241,026.59 0.5662 136,469.26                   
16                     374,542.54                    374,542.54 0.5662 212,065.99                   
17                     201,743.05                    201,743.05 0.5652 114,025.17                   
18                     229,131.77                    229,131.77 0.5565 127,511.83                   
19                     596,824.20                    596,824.20 0.5582 333,147.27                   
20                     497,576.77                    497,576.77 0.5628 280,036.21                   
21                  1,034,357.00                 1,034,357.00 0.5579 577,067.77                   
22                     630,452.60                    630,452.60 0.5565 350,846.87                   
23                     377,000.00                    377,000.00 0.5579 210,328.30                   
24                     248,870.70                    248,870.70 0.5565 138,496.54                   
25                     215,624.80                    215,624.80 0.5579 120,297.08                   
26                     770,504.08                    770,504.08 0.5652 435,488.91                   
27                     211,389.97                    211,389.97 0.5652 119,477.61                   
28                     425,981.96                    425,981.96 0.5662 241,190.99                   
29                     301,938.44          301,938.44 -                               0.5582 -                                
30                     233,178.11 233,178.11                   0.5478 127,734.97                   
31                     328,072.56                    328,072.56 0.5576 182,933.26                   
32                     984,788.69                    984,788.69 0.5579 549,413.61                   
33                     218,585.01                    218,585.01 0.5628 123,019.64                   
34                  1,089,452.52                 1,089,452.52 0.5582 608,132.40                   
35                     254,425.78                    254,425.78 0.5582 142,020.47                   
36                     858,319.14                    858,319.14 0.5446 467,440.60                   
37                     203,197.56 203,197.56                   0.5652 114,847.26                   
38                     755,133.27                    755,133.27 0.5478 413,662.01                   
39                29,425,754.00               29,425,754.00 0.5579 16,416,628.16               
40                  7,785,034.32                 7,785,034.32 0.5662 4,407,886.43                 
41                  1,399,691.00                 1,399,691.00 0.5643 789,845.63                   
42                  1,881,737.71                 1,881,737.71 0.5582 1,050,385.99                 

$58,084,047.77 $1,122,406.08 $56,961,641.69 $31,863,288.92

 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 1 of 10 

 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 2 of 10 

 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 3 of 10 

 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 4 of 10 

 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 5 of 10 

 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 6 of 10 

 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 7 of 10 

 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 8 of 10 

 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 9 of 10 

 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 10 of 10 

 

 


	A-04-03-06003FINAL_COVER.pdf
	Review of Florida’s Accounts Receivable System for Medicaid Provider Overpayments 
	  

	A040306003fnlrpt.pdf
	SUMMARY OF FINDINGS
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	STATE’S COMMENTS
	INTRODUCTION

	BACKGROUND
	Medicaid Overpayments


	Section 1903(d)(2)(A) of the Social Security Act (the Act), which is the principal authority that CMS cites in disallowing the Federal share of overpayments to providers, states: 
	Regulations addressing credit adjustments are found in 42 CFR § 433.318 as well as section 1903(d)(2)(D) of the Act, which states: 
	OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY
	Scope
	FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS


	Federal Requirements
	Settlement Agreements 
	STATE’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE
	APPENDIXES




